each year to meet future known claims where the Authority self-insures. Depending on the claims, these payments may be made over a period of a number of years. The Authority provides for each outstanding insurance claim
separately and may recognise a reimbursement if recovery is virtually certain if this is appropriate for the type of claim.

On 21st January 1994, the Authority entered into a scheme of arrangement under s.425 of the Companies Act 1985 with Municipal Mutual Insurance Limited (MMI), under which the Authority, along with other local authority members of
MMI, might be required to reimburse MMI a proportion of claims paid by MMI since 1st October 1993. Under the Scheme, the administrator may impose a levy on scheme creditors following a trigger event. A levy notice was issued on
1st January 2014 by the Scheme Administrator at a rate of 15% and this was subsequently increased to 25% on 1st April 2016.  The levy applies retrospectively i.e. back to 1993 and total scheme liability as at 31st March 2025 was
£9.2m, with applicable levy of £2.3m @ 25%.  Actuarial opinion is to maintain 40%, which gives a residual figure of  £0.9m.  Please note that this is worst case scenario.

6,592   (8,565)   873   -   (1,100)

(11,998)   -   9,809   -   (2,189)

(8,565)   11,425   -   (10,702)   (13,562)

Long term Provision
*Restated Balance at

31-March-2024
Additional provision Amounts Utilised  Amounts Released

Balance at 31-March-
2025

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

(7,163)   -   685   -   (6,478)

(993)   -   58   -   (935)

077

   N
E

W
H

A
M

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

  •  A
N

N
U

A
L

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 202
4/25

  •  N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 T

H
E

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

 (G
E

N
E

R
A

L
)

Notes to the Accounts (General) (continued)

Note 24: Provisions (continued)

NNDR

Other

Total

*Restated as per Prior Period Adjustment, Note 45

Other

Note 25: Usable Reserves

Movements in the Authority’s Usable reserves are detailed in the Movement in Reserves Statement. Unusable reserves are further detailed in Note 26. Earmarked reserves are detailed in Note 10.

General Fund

Earmarked Reserves – General Fund

Housing Revenue Account